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With the passage of the FY2016 General Appropriation Agreement (GAA), the Executive Office
of Elder Affairs (EOEA) will issue Formula Grant Allocations at a rate of $9.00 per elder, per
municipality. Regardless of size, all communities are eligible to apply for at least $4,500. (See
table of allocations below.)

EOEA uses the (2010) federal census as the foundation for award allocations.

To ensure that Formula Grant payments will be issued as soon as practicable, COAs are asked to
have their municipal accountant/finance officer complete and submit the “Statement of
Grant/Allocation Balance for FY2015” no later than August 26, 2015. Late submission of
required material may be subject to payment processing delays.

Formula Grant contracts for FY2016 will be issued as soon as practicable; they should be
completed by the COA municipality and returned to Elder Affairs within 30 days of their website
distribution. You do NOT need to “overnight” this document.


http://www.mass.gov/elders
http://coaadmin.800ageinfo.com/

Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

If the name of the COA Director/Chairperson is not current, please Do Not Modify the name
that appears in the CONTRACT MANAGER box on the contract. An incorrect name does not
invalidate the contract. Please know this office seeks to keep this information as current as

practicable.

Please contact the Executive Office of Elder Affairs at 617-222-7471 or 617-223-9928 with any

questions.

Thank you.

Municipality

Abington
Acton
Acushnet
Adams
Agawam
Alford
Amesbury
Ambherst
Andover
Aquinnah
Arlington
Ashburnham
Ashby
Ashfield
Ashland
Athol
Attleboro
Auburn
Avon

Ayer
Barnstable
Barre
Becket
Bedford
Belchertown
Bellingham
Belmont
Berkley
Berlin
Bernardston
Beverly

Federal Census 2010

2795
3661
2330
2180
7064
199
2991
4015
6447
64
9315
971
497
441
2775
2411
7901
3987
1020
1179
12845
987
438
3293
2410
2841
5308
896
712
561
8189

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$25,155.00
$32,949.00
$20,970.00
$19,620.00
$63,576.00
$4,500.00
$26,919.00
$36,135.00
$58,023.00
$4,500.00
$83,835.00
$8,739.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$24,975.00
$21,699.00
$71,109.00
$35,883.00
$9,180.00
$10,611.00
$115,605.00
$8,883.00
$4,500.00
$29,637.00
$21,690.00
$25,569.00
$47,772.00
$8,064.00
$6,408.00
$5,049.00
$73,701.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Municipality

Billerica
Blackstone
Blandford
Bolton
Boston
Bourne
Boxborough
Boxford
Boylston
Braintree
Brewster
Bridgewater
Brimfield
Brockton
Brookfield
Brookline
Buckland
Burlington
Cambridge
Canton
Carlisle
Carver
Charlemont
Charlton
Chatham
Chelmsford
Chelsea
Cheshire
Chester
Chesterfield
Chicopee
Chilmark
Clarksburg
Clinton
Cohasset
Colrain
Concord
Conway
Cummington
Dalton
Danvers
Dartmouth
Dedham
Deerfield
Dennis

Federal Census 2010

7262
1508
295
764
88070
5166
712
1561
884
8044
3768
4086
753
15883
779
10816
468
5589
14530
4937
1030
2525
322
2184
2941
7552
4331
794
275
273
12161
305
413
2470
1688
372
4666
429
202
1679
6314
7473
5973
1214
5910

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$65,358.00
$13,572.00
$4,500.00
$6,876.00
$792,630.00
$46,494.00
$6,408.00
$14,049.00
$7,956.00
$72,396.00
$33,912.00
$36,774.00
$6,777.00
$142,947.00
$7,011.00
$97,344.00
$4,500.00
$50,301.00
$130,770.00
$44,433.00
$9,270.00
$22,725.00
$4,500.00
$19,656.00
$26,469.00
$67,968.00
$38,979.00
$7,146.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$109,449.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$22,230.00
$15,192.00
$4,500.00
$41,994.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$15,111.00
$56,826.00
$67,257.00
$53,757.00
$10,926.00
$53,190.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Municipality

Dighton
Douglas
Dover
Dracut
Dudley
Dunstable
Duxbury

E. Bridgewater
East Brookfield
East Longmeadow
Eastham
Easthampton
Easton
Edgartown
Egremont
Erving

Essex
Everett
Fairhaven
Fall River
Falmouth
Fitchburg
Florida
Foxborough
Framingham
Franklin
Freetown
Gardner
Georgetown
Gill
Gloucester
Goshen
Gosnold
Grafton
Granby
Granville
Great Barrington
Greenfield
Groton
Groveland
Hadley
Halifax
Hamilton
Hampden
Hancock

Federal Census 2010

1349
1081
1146
5387
1981
509
3530
2651
436
4026
2169
3505
4163
959
451
391
753
6527
4171
18194
10857
6872
172
3228
12887
4399
1751
4122
1428
343
7404
225
22
2882
1262
320
1875
4070
1635
1356
1389
1561
1398
1347
182

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$12,141.00
$9,729.00
$10,314.00
$48,483.00
$17,829.00
$4,581.00
$31,770.00
$23,859.00
$4,500.00
$36,234.00
$19,521.00
$31,545.00
$37,467.00
$8,631.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$6,777.00
$58,743.00
$37,539.00
$163,746.00
$97,713.00
$61,848.00
$4,500.00
$29,052.00
$115,983.00
$39,591.00
$15,759.00
$37,098.00
$12,852.00
$4,500.00
$66,636.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$25,938.00
$11,358.00
$4,500.00
$16,875.00
$36,630.00
$14,715.00
$12,204.00
$12,501.00
$14,049.00
$12,582.00
$12,123.00
$4,500.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Municipality

Hanover
Hanson
Hardwick
Harvard
Harwich
Hatfield
Haverhill
Hawley
Heath
Hingham
Hinsdale
Holbrook
Holden
Holland
Holliston
Holyoke
Hopedale
Hopkinton
Hubbardston
Hudson
Hull
Huntington
Ipswich
Kingston
Lakeville
Lancaster
Lanesborough
Lawrence
Lee
Leicester
Lenox
Leominster
Leverett
Lexington
Leyden
Lincoln
Littleton
Longmeadow
Lowell
Ludlow
Lunenburg
Lynn
Lynnfield
Malden
Manchester

Federal Census 2010

2704
1793
584
1114
4629
876
10620
111
211
5735
519
2210
3584
453
2586
7658
1120
1933
648
3915
2481
409
3436
2668
1991
1370
737
9529
1543
2111
1843
8023
514
7898
146
1518
1746
4081
15200
4750
2106
14483
2793
9834
1435

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$24,336.00
$16,137.00
$5,256.00
$10,026.00
$41,661.00
$7,884.00
$95,580.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$51,615.00
$4,671.00
$19,890.00
$32,256.00
$4,500.00
$23,274.00
$68,922.00
$10,080.00
$17,397.00
$5,832.00
$35,235.00
$22,329.00
$4,500.00
$30,924.00
$24,012.00
$17,919.00
$12,330.00
$6,633.00
$85,761.00
$13,887.00
$18,999.00
$16,587.00
$72,207.00
$4,626.00
$71,082.00
$4,500.00
$13,662.00
$15,714.00
$36,729.00
$136,800.00
$42,750.00
$18,954.00
$130,347.00
$25,137.00
$88,506.00
$12,915.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Municipality

Mansfield
Marblehead
Marion
Marlborough
Marshfield
Mashpee
Mattapoisett
Maynard
Medfield
Medford
Medway
Melrose
Mendon
Merrimac
Methuen
Middleborough
Middlefield
Middleton
Milford
Millbury
Millis
Millville
Milton
Monroe
Monson
Montague
Monterey
Montgomery
Mt. Washington
Nahant
Nantucket
Natick
Needham
New Ashford
New Bedford
New Braintree

New Marlborough

New Salem
Newbury
Newburyport
Newton

Norfolk

North Adams
North Andover
North Attleboro

Federal Census 2010

2987
4920
1437
6703
5143
4374
1704
1883
2010
11425
2003
5979
939
1232
9063
4935
115
1674
5124
2894
1459
410
5743
0
1701
1921
331
173
60
1061
1799
6502
6498
0
18765
177
431
204
1491
4261
18636
1629
3035
5345
4540

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$26,883.00
$44,280.00
$12,933.00
$60,327.00
$46,287.00
$39,366.00
$15,336.00
$16,947.00
$18,090.00
$102,825.00
$18,027.00
$53,811.00
$8,451.00
$11,088.00
$81,567.00
$44,415.00
$4,500.00
$15,066.00
$46,116.00
$26,046.00
$13,131.00
$4,500.00
$51,687.00
$0.00
$15,309.00
$17,289.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$9,549.00
$16,191.00
$58,518.00
$58,482.00
$0.00
$168,885.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$4,500.00
$13,419.00
$38,349.00
$167,724.00
$14,661.00
$27,315.00
$48,105.00
$40,860.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Formula Grant Allocation

AT Federal Census 2010 at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

North Brookfield 919 $8,271.00
North Reading 2714 $24,426.00
Northampton 5874 $52,866.00
Northborough 2653 $23,877.00
Northbridge 2878 $25,902.00
Northfield 676 $6,084.00
Norton 3029 $27,261.00
Norwell 2374 $21,366.00
Norwood 6542 $58,878.00
Oak Bluffs 1109 $9,981.00
Oakham 320 $4,500.00
Orange 1656 $14,904.00
Orleans 2984 $26,856.00
Otis 439 $4,500.00
Oxford 2411 $21,699.00
Palmer 2496 $22,464.00
Paxton 905 $8,145.00
Peabody 13620 $122,580.00
Pelham 344 $4,500.00
Pembroke 3013 $27,117.00
Pepperell 1864 $16,776.00
Peru 139 $4,500.00
Petersham 319 $4,500.00
Phillipston 253 $4,500.00
Pittsfield 10673 $96,057.00
Plainfield 168 $4,500.00
Plainville 1556 $14,004.00
Plymouth 12016 $108,144.00
Plympton 588 $5,292.00
Princeton 690 $6,210.00
Provincetown 938 $8,442.00
Quincy 19055 $171,495.00
Randolph 6214 $55,926.00
Raynham 2737 $24,633.00
Reading 4954 $44,586.00
Rehoboth 2267 $20,403.00
Revere 10194 $91,746.00
Richmond 479 $4,500.00
Rochester 1017 $9,153.00
Rockland 3408 $30,672.00
Rockport 2278 $20,502.00
Rowe 138 $4,500.00
Rowley 1027 $9,243.00
Royalston 243 $4,500.00
Russell 292 $4,500.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Municipality

Rutland
Salem
Salisbury
Sandisfield
Sandwich
Saugus
Savoy
Scituate
Seekonk
Sharon
Sheffield
Shelburne
Sherborn
Shirley
Shrewsbury
Shutesbury
Somerset
Somerville
South Hadley
Southampton
Southborough
Southbridge
Southwick
Spencer
Springfield
Sterling
Stockbridge
Stoneham
Stoughton
Stow
Sturbridge
Sudbury
Sunderland
Sutton
Swampscott
Swansea
Taunton
Templeton
Tewksbury
Tisbury
Tolland
Topsfield
Townsend
Truro
Tyngsborough

Federal Census 2010

1134
7732
1888
272
4692
6477
155
4334
2955
3401
908
538
819
1041
6588
312
5094
9759
4084
1208
1609
3265
1982
2438
23884
1611
739
5370
6166
1282
1946
3132
557
1606
3423
3893
10469
1597
6128
940
121
1483
1412
744
1629

Formula Grant Allocation
at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

$10,206.00
$69,588.00
$16,992.00
$4,500.00
$42,228.00
$58,293.00
$4,500.00
$39,006.00
$26,595.00
$30,609.00
$8,172.00
$4,842.00
$7,371.00
$9,369.00
$59,292.00
$4,500.00
$45,846.00
$87,831.00
$36,756.00
$10,872.00
$14,481.00
$29,385.00
$17,838.00
$21,942.00
$214,956.00
$14,499.00
$6,651.00
$48,330.00
$55,494.00
$11,538.00
$17,514.00
$28,188.00
$5,013.00
$14,454.00
$30,807.00
$35,037.00
$94,221.00
$14,373.00
$55,152.00
$8,460.00
$4,500.00
$13,347.00
$12,708.00
$6,696.00
$14,661.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Formula Grant Allocation

AT Federal Census 2010 at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

Tyringham 136 $4,500.00
Upton 1202 $10,818.00
Uxbridge 2425 $21,825.00
Wakefield 5209 $46,881.00
Wales 363 $4,500.00
Walpole 4960 S44,640.00
Waltham 10429 $93,861.00
Ware 2066 $18,594.00
Wareham 5331 $47,979.00
Warren 908 $8,172.00
Warwick 184 $4,500.00
Washington 135 $4,500.00
Watertown 6571 $59,139.00
Wayland 3051 $27,459.00
Webster 3658 $32,922.00
Wellesley 5429 $48,861.00
Wellfleet 1034 $9,306.00
Wendell 205 $4,500.00
Wenham 862 $7,758.00
West Boylston 1895 $17,055.00
West Bridgewater 1682 $15,138.00
West Brookfield 1013 $9,117.00
West Newbury 830 $7,470.00
West Springfield 5971 $53,739.00
West Stockbridge 420 $4,500.00
West Tisbury 669 $6,021.00
Westborough 3215 $28,935.00
Westfield 7992 $71,928.00
Westford 3354 $30,186.00
Westhampton 339 $4,500.00
Westminster 1370 $12,330.00
Weston 2746 $24,714.00
Westport 4198 $37,782.00
Westwood 3438 $30,942.00
Weymouth 11386 $102,474.00
Whately 359 $4,500.00
Whitman 2417 $21,753.00
Wilbraham 3632 $32,688.00
Williamsburg 606 $5,454.00
Williamstown 2098 $18,882.00
Wilmington 4045 $36,405.00
Winchendon 1730 $15,570.00
Winchester 4679 $42,111.00
Windsor 208 $4,500.00
Winthrop 4128 $37,152.00
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Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process, continued

Formula Grant Allocation

AT Federal Census 2010 at $9.00 per Elder with a $4,500 Minimum

Woburn 8090 $72,810.00
Worcester 29190 $262,710.00
Worthington 309 $4,500.00
Wrentham 2053 $18,477.00
Yarmouth 8862 $79,758.00
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