

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Elder Affairs One Ashburton Place, 5th Floor Boston, Massachusetts 02108

CHARLES D. BAKER
Governor

Fax: (617) 727-9368 www.mass.gov/elders

Tel: (617) 727-7750

KARYN E. POLITO
Lieutenant Governor

ALICE F. BONNER

Secretary

Subject: Guidance to FY2016 Formula Grant Awards Process

Date: August 13, 2015

Purpose: Reference for Council on Aging (COA) directors and municipal officials.

URL: http://coaadmin.800ageinfo.com

With the passage of the FY2016 General Appropriation Agreement (GAA), the Executive Office of Elder Affairs (EOEA) will issue Formula Grant Allocations at a rate of \$9.00 per elder, per municipality. Regardless of size, all communities are eligible to apply for at least \$4,500. (See table of allocations below.)

EOEA uses the (2010) federal census as the foundation for award allocations.

To ensure that Formula Grant payments will be issued as soon as practicable, COAs are asked to have their municipal accountant/finance officer complete and submit the "Statement of Grant/Allocation Balance for FY2015" no later than August 26, 2015. Late submission of required material may be subject to payment processing delays.

Formula Grant contracts for FY2016 will be issued as soon as practicable; they should be completed by the COA municipality and returned to Elder Affairs within 30 days of their website distribution. You do **NOT** need to "overnight" this document.

If the name of the COA Director/Chairperson is not current, please **Do Not Modify** the name that appears in the CONTRACT MANAGER box on the contract. An incorrect name does **not** invalidate the contract. Please know this office seeks to keep this information as current as practicable.

Please contact the Executive Office of Elder Affairs at 617-222-7471 or 617-223-9928 with any questions.

Thank you.

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Abington	2795	\$25,155.00
Acton	3661	\$32,949.00
Acushnet	2330	\$20,970.00
Adams	2180	\$19,620.00
Agawam	7064	\$63,576.00
Alford	199	\$4,500.00
Amesbury	2991	\$26,919.00
Amherst	4015	\$36,135.00
Andover	6447	\$58,023.00
Aquinnah	64	\$4,500.00
Arlington	9315	\$83,835.00
Ashburnham	971	\$8,739.00
Ashby	497	\$4,500.00
Ashfield	441	\$4,500.00
Ashland	2775	\$24,975.00
Athol	2411	\$21,699.00
Attleboro	7901	\$71,109.00
Auburn	3987	\$35,883.00
Avon	1020	\$9,180.00
Ayer	1179	\$10,611.00
Barnstable	12845	\$115,605.00
Barre	987	\$8,883.00
Becket	438	\$4,500.00
Bedford	3293	\$29,637.00
Belchertown	2410	\$21,690.00
Bellingham	2841	\$25,569.00
Belmont	5308	\$47,772.00
Berkley	896	\$8,064.00
Berlin	712	\$6,408.00
Bernardston	561	\$5,049.00
Beverly	8189	\$73,701.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
	rederal Cellsus 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Billerica	7262	\$65,358.00
Blackstone	1508	\$13,572.00
Blandford	295	\$4,500.00
Bolton	764	\$6,876.00
Boston	88070	\$792,630.00
Bourne	5166	\$46,494.00
Boxborough	712	\$6,408.00
Boxford	1561	\$14,049.00
Boylston	884	\$7,956.00 \$72,396.00
Braintree	8044	
Brewster	3768 4086	\$33,912.00 \$36,774.00
Bridgewater Brimfield	753	\$36,774.00
Brockton	15883	\$142,947.00
Brookfield	779	\$7,011.00
Brookline	10816	\$97,344.00
Buckland	468	\$4,500.00
Burlington	5589	\$50,301.00
Cambridge	14530	\$130,770.00
Canton	4937	\$44,433.00
Carlisle	1030	\$9,270.00
Carver	2525	\$22,725.00
Charlemont	322	\$4,500.00
Charlton	2184	\$19,656.00
Chatham	2941	\$26,469.00
Chelmsford	7552	\$67,968.00
Chelsea	4331	\$38,979.00
Cheshire	794	\$7,146.00
Chester	275	\$4,500.00
Chesterfield	273	\$4,500.00
Chicopee	12161	\$109,449.00
Chilmark	305	\$4,500.00
Clarksburg	413	\$4,500.00
Clinton	2470	\$22,230.00
Cohasset	1688	\$15,192.00
Colrain	372	\$4,500.00
Concord	4666	\$41,994.00
Conway	429	\$4,500.00
Cummington	202	\$4,500.00
Dalton	1679	\$15,111.00
Danvers	6314	\$56,826.00
Dartmouth	7473	\$67,257.00
Dedham	5973	\$53,757.00
Deerfield	1214	\$10,926.00
Dennis	5910	\$53,190.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
Municipality	rederal Census 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Dighton	1349	\$12,141.00
Douglas	1081	\$9,729.00
Dover	1146	\$10,314.00
Dracut	5387	\$48,483.00
Dudley	1981	\$17,829.00
Dunstable	509	\$4,581.00
Duxbury	3530	\$31,770.00
E. Bridgewater	2651	\$23,859.00
East Brookfield	436	\$4,500.00
East Longmeadow	4026	\$36,234.00
Eastham	2169	\$19,521.00
Easthampton Easton	3505	\$31,545.00
	4163 959	\$37,467.00 \$8,631.00
Edgartown Egremont	451	\$4,500.00
Erving	391	\$4,500.00
Essex	753	\$6,777.00
Everett	6527	\$58,743.00
Fairhaven	4171	\$37,539.00
Fall River	18194	\$163,746.00
Falmouth	10857	\$97,713.00
Fitchburg	6872	\$61,848.00
Florida	172	\$4,500.00
Foxborough	3228	\$29,052.00
Framingham	12887	\$115,983.00
Franklin	4399	\$39,591.00
Freetown	1751	\$15,759.00
Gardner	4122	\$37,098.00
Georgetown	1428	\$12,852.00
Gill	343	\$4,500.00
Gloucester	7404	\$66,636.00
Goshen	225	\$4,500.00
Gosnold	22	\$4,500.00
Grafton	2882	\$25,938.00
Granby	1262	\$11,358.00
Granville	320	\$4,500.00
Great Barrington	1875	\$16,875.00
Greenfield	4070	\$36,630.00
Groton	1635	\$14,715.00
Groveland	1356	\$12,204.00
Hadley	1389	\$12,501.00
Halifax	1561	\$14,049.00
Hamilton	1398	\$12,582.00
Hampden	1347	\$12,123.00
Hancock	182	\$4,500.00

Municipality	Fodoral Consus 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
Municipality	Federal Census 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Hanover	2704	\$24,336.00
Hanson	1793	\$16,137.00
Hardwick	584	\$5,256.00
Harvard	1114	\$10,026.00
Harwich	4629	\$41,661.00
Hatfield	876	\$7,884.00
Haverhill	10620	\$95,580.00
Hawley	111	\$4,500.00
Heath	211	\$4,500.00
Hingham	5735	\$51,615.00
Hinsdale	519	\$4,671.00
Holbrook	2210	\$19,890.00
Holden	3584	\$32,256.00
Holland	453	\$4,500.00
Holliston	2586	\$23,274.00
Holyoke	7658	\$68,922.00
Hopedale	1120	\$10,080.00
Hopkinton	1933	\$17,397.00
Hubbardston	648	\$5,832.00
Hudson	3915	\$35,235.00
Hull	2481	\$22,329.00
Huntington	409	\$4,500.00
Ipswich	3436	\$30,924.00
Kingston	2668	\$24,012.00
Lakeville	1991	\$17,919.00
Lancaster	1370	\$12,330.00
Lanesborough	737	\$6,633.00
Lawrence	9529	\$85,761.00
Lee	1543	\$13,887.00
Leicester	2111	\$18,999.00
Lenox	1843	\$16,587.00
Leominster	8023	\$72,207.00
Leverett	514	\$4,626.00
Lexington	7898	\$71,082.00
Leyden	146	\$4,500.00
Lincoln	1518	\$13,662.00
Littleton	1746	\$15,714.00
Longmeadow	4081	\$36,729.00
Lowell	15200	\$136,800.00
Ludlow	4750	\$42,750.00
Lunenburg	2106	\$18,954.00
Lynn	14483	\$130,347.00
Lynnfield	2793	\$25,137.00
Malden	9834	\$88,506.00
Manchester	1435	\$12,915.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
	rederal Celisus 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Mansfield	2987	\$26,883.00
Marblehead	4920	\$44,280.00
Marion	1437	\$12,933.00
Marlborough	6703	\$60,327.00
Marshfield	5143	\$46,287.00
Mashpee	4374	\$39,366.00
Mattapoisett	1704	\$15,336.00
Maynard	1883	\$16,947.00
Medfield Medford	2010	\$18,090.00
	11425	\$102,825.00
Medway Melrose	2003 5979	\$18,027.00
Mendon	939	\$53,811.00 \$8,451.00
Merrimac	1232	\$8,451.00
Methuen	9063	\$11,088.00
Middleborough	4935	\$44,415.00
Middlefield	115	\$4,500.00
Middleton	1674	\$15,066.00
Milford	5124	\$46,116.00
Millbury	2894	\$26,046.00
Millis	1459	\$13,131.00
Millville	410	\$4,500.00
Milton	5743	\$51,687.00
Monroe	0	\$0.00
Monson	1701	\$15,309.00
Montague	1921	\$17,289.00
Monterey	331	\$4,500.00
Montgomery	173	\$4,500.00
Mt. Washington	60	\$4,500.00
Nahant	1061	\$9,549.00
Nantucket	1799	\$16,191.00
Natick	6502	\$58,518.00
Needham	6498	\$58,482.00
New Ashford	0	\$0.00
New Bedford	18765	\$168,885.00
New Braintree	177	\$4,500.00
New Marlborough	431	\$4,500.00
New Salem	204	\$4,500.00
Newbury	1491	\$13,419.00
Newburyport	4261	\$38,349.00
Newton	18636	\$167,724.00
Norfolk	1629	\$14,661.00
North Adams	3035	\$27,315.00
North Andover	5345	\$48,105.00
North Attleboro	4540	\$40,860.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
	rederal Cellsus 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
North Brookfield	919	\$8,271.00
North Reading	2714	\$24,426.00
Northampton	5874	\$52,866.00
Northborough	2653	\$23,877.00
Northbridge	2878	\$25,902.00
Northfield	676	\$6,084.00
Norton	3029	\$27,261.00
Norwell	2374	\$21,366.00
Norwood	6542	\$58,878.00
Oak Bluffs Oakham	1109	\$9,981.00
	320 1656	\$4,500.00 \$14,904.00
Orange Orleans	2984	\$26,856.00
Otis	439	\$4,500.00
Oxford	2411	\$21,699.00
Palmer	2496	\$22,464.00
Paxton	905	\$8,145.00
Peabody	13620	\$122,580.00
Pelham	344	\$4,500.00
Pembroke	3013	\$27,117.00
Pepperell	1864	\$16,776.00
Peru	139	\$4,500.00
Petersham	319	\$4,500.00
Phillipston	253	\$4,500.00
Pittsfield	10673	\$96,057.00
Plainfield	168	\$4,500.00
Plainville	1556	\$14,004.00
Plymouth	12016	\$108,144.00
Plympton	588	\$5,292.00
Princeton	690	\$6,210.00
Provincetown	938	\$8,442.00
Quincy	19055	\$171,495.00
Randolph	6214	\$55,926.00
Raynham	2737	\$24,633.00
Reading	4954	\$44,586.00
Rehoboth	2267	\$20,403.00
Revere	10194	\$91,746.00
Richmond	479	\$4,500.00
Rochester Rockland	1017	\$9,153.00
	3408	\$30,672.00 \$20,502.00
Rockport Rowe	2278 138	\$20,502.00
Rowley	1027	\$4,500.00
Royalston	243	\$9,243.00
Russell	292	\$4,500.00
Nussell		\$4,500.00

		Formula Grant Allocation
Municipality	Federal Census 2010	at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Rutland	1134	\$10,206.00
Salem	7732	\$69,588.00
Salisbury	1888	\$16,992.00
Sandisfield	272	\$4,500.00
Sandwich	4692	\$42,228.00
Saugus	6477	\$58,293.00
Savoy	155	\$4,500.00
Scituate	4334	\$39,006.00
Seekonk	2955	\$26,595.00
Sharon	3401	\$30,609.00
Sheffield Shelburne	908	\$8,172.00 \$4,842.00
Sherborn	819	\$4,842.00 \$7,371.00
Shirley	1041	\$9,369.00
Shrewsbury	6588	\$59,292.00
Shutesbury	312	\$4,500.00
Somerset	5094	\$45,846.00
Somerville	9759	\$87,831.00
South Hadley	4084	\$36,756.00
Southampton	1208	\$10,872.00
Southborough	1609	\$14,481.00
Southbridge	3265	\$29,385.00
Southwick	1982	\$17,838.00
Spencer	2438	\$21,942.00
Springfield	23884	\$214,956.00
Sterling	1611	\$14,499.00
Stockbridge	739	\$6,651.00
Stoneham	5370	\$48,330.00
Stoughton	6166	\$55,494.00
Stow	1282	\$11,538.00
Sturbridge	1946	\$17,514.00
Sudbury	3132	\$28,188.00
Sunderland	557	\$5,013.00
Sutton	1606	\$14,454.00
Swampscott	3423	\$30,807.00
Swansea Taunton	3893 10469	\$35,037.00 \$94,221.00
Templeton	1597	\$14,373.00
Tewksbury	6128	\$55,152.00
Tisbury	940	\$8,460.00
Tolland	121	\$4,500.00
Topsfield	1483	\$13,347.00
Townsend	1412	\$12,708.00
Truro	744	\$6,696.00
Tyngsborough	1629	\$14,661.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation
		at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Tyringham	136	\$4,500.00
Upton	1202	\$10,818.00
Uxbridge	2425	\$21,825.00
Wakefield	5209	\$46,881.00
Wales	363	\$4,500.00
Walpole	4960	\$44,640.00
Waltham Ware	10429 2066	\$93,861.00 \$18,594.00
Wareham	5331	\$18,594.00
Warren	908	\$8,172.00
Warwick	184	\$4,500.00
Washington	135	\$4,500.00
Watertown	6571	\$59,139.00
Wayland	3051	\$27,459.00
Webster	3658	\$32,922.00
Wellesley	5429	\$48,861.00
Wellfleet	1034	\$9,306.00
Wendell	205	\$4,500.00
Wenham	862	\$7,758.00
West Boylston	1895	\$17,055.00
West Bridgewater	1682	\$15,138.00
West Brookfield	1013	\$9,117.00
West Newbury	830	\$7,470.00
West Springfield	5971	\$53,739.00
West Stockbridge	420	\$4,500.00
West Tisbury	669	\$6,021.00
Westborough	3215	\$28,935.00
Westfield	7992	\$71,928.00
Westford	3354	\$30,186.00
Westhampton	339	\$4,500.00
Westminster	1370	\$12,330.00
Weston	2746	\$24,714.00
Westport	4198	\$37,782.00
Westwood	3438	\$30,942.00
Weymouth	11386	\$102,474.00
Whately	359	\$4,500.00
Whitman	2417	\$21,753.00
Williamsburg	3632	\$32,688.00
Williamsburg Williamstown	606 2098	\$5,454.00 \$18,882.00
Wilmington	4045	\$18,882.00
Winchendon	1730	\$15,570.00
Winchester	4679	\$42,111.00
Windsor	208	\$4,500.00
Winthrop	4128	\$37,152.00
wintinop	4120	357,132.00

Municipality	Federal Census 2010	Formula Grant Allocation at \$9.00 per Elder with a \$4,500 Minimum
Woburn	8090	\$72,810.00
Worcester	29190	\$262,710.00
Worthington	309	\$4,500.00
Wrentham	2053	\$18,477.00
Yarmouth	8862	\$79,758.00